(c) Willfully receives any money or allowance for 

or on account of any money which he has not laid 

out or become answerable for. 

Any violation of the provisions of this section is 

punishable by imprisonment in the county jail 

not exceeding six months, or by a fine not 

exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500), or by both.” 

California Rule of Court 9.18: 

Rule 9.18. Effective date of 

disciplinary orders and decisions 

(a) Effective date of Supreme Court 

orders 

Unless otherwise ordered, all 

orders of the Supreme Court imposing 

discipline or opinions deciding causes

[...]

Solomon’s continuous judicial deception violated his 
client’s and Appellant’s civil rights.  Benavidez v. County 
of San Diego (9th Cir. 2021) 993 F. 3d 1134; SAC, Appx. 
#10 (passim 840-920).  The SAC pleads these facts: 
 In 2003 Mr. Solomon agreed to pay Mr. Gladstone 
Hollar (deceased) One Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($150,000) for the sale of the property which Mr. 
Perry’s client, True Harmony (now Appellant’s client) 
owned in Los Angeles.  A trial on the issue of the 
fraudulent deed to Mr. Hollar resulted in a verdict for 
True Harmony, Appellant’s client. 

Before the state court entered judgment, Mr.

[...]

of these issues was ruled upon by the superior court.  
 Through several subsequent continuing frauds on 
the state courts and federal bankruptcy court (“falsus in 
unos”) Mr. Perry and Mr. Solomon received title to the 
property and sold the property to related party BIMHF, 
LLC, who resold it for Six Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000).  Perry and Solomon sold 
the property intentionally to violate a cease and desist 
order of the state’s attorney general. 
 (1) Perry’s and Solomon’s (Gibson joined later) 
initial fraud on courts (falsus in uno) was their 
representation to the court in LA super.

[...]

“willful disobedience” to remedy its vagueness in this 
case, as the RD pointed out and the SBA admitted in oral 
argument.  Tr., Appx. #4 (76).  The only precedent on 
point favors Appellant.  King v. State Bar, supra.  In that 
case, Mr. King failed to pay an Eighty-four Thousand 
Dollar ($84,000) civil judgment and received a 
suspension of years and probation.   
 The SBA pleaded neither the Appellant’s alleged 
intentional breach of duties in the State Bar Act or the 
CPRC, nor an alleged pattern of serious abuse 
tantamount to intent, that established his “willful